

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

CAV Record No. 1062-22-4

AMBER LAURA HEARD,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

JOHN C. DEPP, II,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

**OPENING BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AMBER HEARD AND
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT**

ATTORNEYS:

Thomas F. Urban II, VSB #40540
Mark Malonzo, VSB #97692
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
1300 17th Street North, Suite 1100
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 812-0462; (703) 812-0486 (fax)
urban@fhhlaw.com

Antonio R. Sarabia II (*pro hac vice*)
CA Bar #90109
IP Business Law, Inc.
320 via Pasqual
Redondo Beach, CA 90277
(310) 377-5171
asarabia2@gmail.com

November 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1. The “Publication” at Issue - The Washington Post Op/Ed.....	4
2. Other Negative “Publications” about Mr. Depp.....	7
3. Depp’s Unsuccessful British Lawsuit Against The Sun	9
4. The <i>Depp v. Heard</i> Trial	12
5. Post-Verdict Information	16
6. “Abuse” Can Refer to Many Types of Actions	17
7. Intimate Partner Violence is a Significant Problem in Virginia and the U.S.	17
8. Nearly a Quarter of Female Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Do Not Report the Violence Because They Fear Reprisal	20
9. The Verdict in the Present Case Communicates that Retaliation in the Form of a Defamation Action Is a Powerful Weapon Against Women Who Report Abuse	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
A. The Trial Verdict is Inconsistent with First Amendment Principles and Precedent.....	26
1. The Trial Court Should Have Ruled That Ms. Heard’s Op/Ed was Protected Speech	29

a.	Ms. Heard’s Op/Ed was Protected Opinion.....	29
b.	“Abuse” in The Op/Ed Was a Subjective Perspective.....	32
c.	The Alleged “Abuse” Defamation Was Not Based Upon “Facts” that Were Verifiable.....	37
2.	Statements in the Op/Ed Cannot be the Basis for a Finding of “Actual Malice”	39
3.	No Defamatory Facts Could Reasonably be Implied in the Op/Ed Written by Ms. Heard.....	41
B.	Republication of the Headline Written by a Washington Post Staffer Cannot be the Basis for Liability	43
C.	Mr. Depp Provided No Causal Connection Between the Op/Ed and Any Alleged Injury	45
D.	The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed This Action Based Upon Comity	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

VIRGINIA STATE COURT CASES

Alexandria Gazette Corp. v. West,
198 Va. 154, 93 S.E.2d 274 (1956)40

Am. Online, Inc. v. Nam Tai Elec., Inc.,
264 Va. 583, 571 S.E.2d 128 (2002)49

Barnes v. Graham Virginia Quarries, Inc.,
204 Va. 414, 132 S.E.2d 395 (1963)45

Bryant-Shannon v. Hampton Roads Cmty. Action Program, Inc.,
299 Va. 579, 856 S.E.2d 575 (2021)45

Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers,
196 Va. 1, 82 S.E.2d 588 (1954) 6, 30, 31

Chaves v. Johnson,
230 Va. 112, 335 S.E.2d 97 (1985) 29, 30, 31

Davenport v. Utility Trailer Manufacturing Company,
74 Va. App. 181, 867 S.E.2d 484 (Va. Ct. App. 2022)34

Depp v. Heard,
104 Va. Cir. 377, 2020 WL 8772348 (Fairfax Co. Cir Ct. Mar. 27, 2020).....6, 12

Depp v. Heard,
108 Va. Cir. 382, 2021 WL 8315070 (Fairfax Co. Cir. Ct. Aug. 17, 2021)48

Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Ass'n,
265 Va. 127, 575 S.E.2d 858 (2003)30

Hyland v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co.,
277 Va. 40, 670 S.E.2d 746 (2009) 31, 32, 37, 38

McFarland v. McFarland,
179 Va. 418, 19 S.E.2d 77 (1942)48

Nunes v. Twitter,
Case No. CL19-1715-00 (Henrico Co. Cir Ct.).....26

<i>Pendleton v. Newsome</i> , 290 Va. 162, 772 S.E.2d 759 (2015)	31
<i>Saks Fifth Ave., Inc. v. James, Ltd.</i> , 272 Va. 177, 630 S.E.2d 304 (2006)	45
<i>Sandmann v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , Civ. Action No. 2:20CV23 (WOB), 2022 WL 2960763 (E.D. Ky. July 26, 2022)	37, 38
<i>Sollie v. Sollie</i> , 202 Va. 855, 120 S.E.2d 281 (Va. 1961).....	17
<i>Stephens v. Rose</i> , 288 Va. 150, 762 S.E.2d 758 (2014)	17
<i>Titan Am., LLC v. Riverton Inv. Corp.</i> , 264 Va. 292, 569 S.E.2d 57 (2002)	36
<i>Ward v Comm.</i> , 264 Va. 648, 653, 570 S.E.2d 827 (Va. 2002).....	39
<i>Webb v. Virginian-Pilot Media Companies, LLC</i> , 287 Va. 84, 752 S.E.2d 808 (2014)	37, 41
<i>WJLA-TV v. Levin</i> , 264 Va. 140, 564 S.E.2d 383 (2002)	29, 40
<i>Yancey v. Hamilton</i> , 786 S.W.2d 854 (Ky. 1990).....	38
<i>Yeagle v. Collegiate Times</i> , 255 Va. 293, 497 S.E.2d 136 (1998)	30, 41

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Sagaille v. Carrega</i> , 194 A.D.3d 92, 143 N.Y.S.3d 36 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	21, 28
--	--------

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co., Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Croce v. Sanders</i> , 843 F. App'x 710 (6th Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 862	44
<i>Fairfax v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 534 F.Supp.3d 581 (E.D.Va. 2020)	35, 37
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	40
<i>Lokhova v. Halper</i> , 995 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 39
<i>Morrissey v. William Morrow Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710 (1964).....	26, 40
<i>Nunes v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. 3:19-cv-889 (E.D. Va.).....	26
<i>Nunes v. Fusion GPS</i> , Civ. Action No. 1:19-cv-1148 (E.D. Va.).....	26
<i>Nunes v. WP Company</i> , Civ. Action No. 3:20-cv-146 (E.D. Va.);	26
<i>Sandmann v. WP Co. LLC</i> , 401 F. Supp.3d 781 (W.D. Ky. 2019).....	38
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	43

VIRGINIA STATE STATUTES

Va. Code § 16.1-22835

VIRGINIA STATE RULES

Virginia Rule 5A:231

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU Artist Ambassador Project, ACLU (May 18, 2022), <https://www.aclu.org/issues/aclu-ambassador-project> [App. NN]42

Alyssa R. Leader, *A "SLAPP" in the Face of Free Speech: Protecting Survivors' Rights to Speak Up in the "Me Too" Era*, 17 First Amend. L. Rev. 441 (2019) [App. LL]28

Brian A. Reaves, U.S. Dep't of Justice Bureau of Justice Stats., *NCJ 250231, Police Response to Domestic Violence, 2006-2015*, at 1, 5 (2017) [App. C]21

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2010-2012 State Report* (2017) [App. B]17, 18, 19

Cora Peterson et al., *Lifetime Economic Burden of Intimate Partner Violence Among U.S. Adults*, 55 Am. J. Preventive Med. 433, 443-44 (2018) [App. GG]20

Sarah J. Harsey & Jennifer J. Freyd, *Defamation and DARVO*, *Journal of Trauma & Dissociation*, 23:5, 481-89 (2022), <https://doi.org/10.1080/15299732.2022.2111510> [App. F]3

SLAPP-ing Back: Recent Legal Challenges to the Application of State Anti-SLAPP Laws, *Comm. Lawyer* (ABA), Mar. 2022 [App. MM]28

TABLE OF MEDIA PUBLICATIONS

Abigail Rowe, *The Backlash Against Amber Heard Follows a Sad, Predictable Pattern*, Complex (June 6, 2016), <https://www.complex.com/pop-culture/2016/06/hollywood-domestic-abuse-steps> [App. FF]42

Advocates Fear Depp-Heard Trial Will Have a Chilling Effect on Women Coming Forward with Abuse Claims, PBS: NewsHour (June 3, 2022, 6:23 PM), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/advocates-fear-depp-heard-trial-will-have-a-chilling-effect-on-women-coming-forward-with-abuse-claims> [App. CC]..... 12, 27

Amber Heard, Opinion, *A Transformative Moment for Women*, Wash. Post, Dec. 18, 2018..... *passim*

Amber Heard, *Amber Heard: I Spoke Up Against Sexual Violence – and Faced Our Culture’s Wrath*, Wash. Post (Dec. 18, 2018, 5:58 PM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/ive-seen-how-institutions-protect-men-accused-of-abuse-heres-what-we-can-do/2018/12/18/71fd876a-02ed-11e9-b5df-5d3874f1ac36_story.html *passim*

Angelina Chapin, *Johnny Depp’s Playbook Won’t Work for Most Men*, New York Magazine: The Cut (June 10, 2022), <https://www.thecut.com/2022/06/johnny-depps-legal-playbook-wont-work-for-most-men.html> [App. D]2

Bohdan Zaveruha, *Johnny Depp and Amber Heard Trial – How Many Viewers Gathered on YouTube and How It Was Discussed on Twitch?*, StreamCharts (June 2, 2022), <https://streamscharts.com/news/johnny-depp-vs-amber-heard-trial-viewership> [App. DD]14

Dan Wootton, *Gone POTTY: How Can JK Rowling be ‘Genuinely Happy’ Casting Johnny Depp in the New Fantastic Beasts Film After Assault Claim?*, The Sun (Apr. 27, 2018, 10:00 PM), <https://www.thesun.co.uk/tvandshowbiz/6159182/jk-rowling-genuinely-happy-johnny-depp-fantastic-beasts/> [App. AA]9, 10

Doha Madani & Diana Dasrath, *Marilyn Manson Files Defamation Lawsuit Against Evan Rachel Wood Over Rape and Abuse Allegations*, NBC News (Mar. 2, 2022, 7:22 PM), <https://www.nbcnews.com/pop-culture/pop-culture-news/marilyn-manson-files-defamation-lawsuit-evan-rachel-wood-rape-abuse-al-rcna18436> [App. JJ].....27

EJ Dickson, *‘Men Always Win’: Survivors ‘Sickened’ by the Amber Heard Verdict*, Rolling Stone (June 1, 2022, 6:10 PM), <https://www.rollingstone.com/culture/culture-news/amber-heard-johnny-depp-verdict-metoo-trial-1361356/> [App. II] 22, 27

Emily Goddard, *Johnny Depp: ‘Wife Beater’ Libel Trial Enters Final Day as Lawyer Calls Allegation ‘Career-Ending’*, Independent (July 28, 2020, 12:18 PM), <https://www.independent.co.uk/news/uk/home-news/johnny-depp-libel-trial-the-sun-amber-heard-high-court-a9641651.html> [App. RR].....47

Holly Patrick, *Watch Live as Amber Heard’s Second Day of Testimony at Johnny Depp’s Defamation Trial Continues*, IndependentTV, at 1:05:20 (May 5, 2022), <https://www.independent.co.uk/tv/news/heard-testimony-depp-trial-live-b2072245.html>13

Kevin M. Goldberg, *SLAPP Lawsuits Pose Threat by Intimidation*, National Press Foundation (Oct. 6, 2016), <https://nationalpress.org/newsfeed/slapp-lawsuits-pose-threat-by-intimidation> [App. KK]27

Law&Crime Network, *Johnny Depp’s Lawyers Camille Vasquez & Ben Chew Pose for Pictures with Alpacas*, YouTube (May 20, 2022), <https://youtu.be/d7qh9NI5oc8>13

Mark Guarino & Doug Lantz, *Juror in Johnny Depp-Amber Heard Defamation Trial Speaks Out*, Good Morning America: Culture (June 16, 2022), <https://www.goodmorningamerica.com/culture/story/juror-johnny-depp-amber-heard-defamation-trial-speaks-85432281> [App. EE] 16, 24

Pauly, M., *She said, he sued*. *Mother Jones* (2020, March/April), <https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2020/02/metoo-me-too-defamation-libel-accuser-sexual-assault/> [App. E]3

Sonia Rao, *A Timeline of Johnny Depp and Amber Heard’s Ongoing Legal Battle*, Wash. Post (May 22, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/arts-entertainment/2019/05/22/timeline-johnny-depp-amber-heards-ongoing-legal-battle/> [App. H]5

Sonia Rao, *Johnny Depp’s Dismissal from the Fantastic Beasts Franchise Marks a Major Career Repercussion for the Embattled Actor*, Wash. Post (Nov. 10, 2020, 3:23 PM), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/arts-entertainment/2020/11/10/johnny-depp-fantastic-beasts-grindelwald-dismissal/> [App. BB] 11, 12

Targeted Trolling and Trend Manipulation: How Organized Attacks on Amber Heard and Other Women Thrive on Twitter: Report, Bot Sentinel, <https://botsentinel.com/reports/documents/amber-heard/report-07-18-2022.pdf> [App. QQ]12

What You Need to Know About ACLU Artist Ambassadors, Including Amber Heard, ACLU (May 18, 2022), <https://www.aclu.org/news/civil-liberties/what-you-need-to-know-about-aclu-ambassadors-including-amber-heard> [App. G]4
